
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

24 November 2021 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Nisha Patel 
Sally Miller 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Graham Williamson 
Natasha Summers 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements Tel: 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedin
[...]
e the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 2 

September 2021 and 18 October 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them. 
 

5 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 
AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23 (Pages 13 - 36) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) INDEPENDENT RACE, EQUALITY, 
ACCESSIBILITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (READI) COMMISSIONED REVIEW 
MAY 2021: APPROVAL OF ACTION PLAN (Pages 37 - 66) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

7 HR DATA: EMPLOYEES WHO LEAVE THE COUNCIL; EMPLOYEE COMPLAINTS 
(Pages 67 - 74) 

 
 Report attached for scrutiny. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
2 September 2021 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Michael White (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Gillian Ford 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson and Natasha Summers 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sally Miller (Councillor John 
Crowder substituting) and Councillor Chris Wilkins (Councillor Gillian Ford 
substituting).  
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 June and the open 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

17 ONESOURCE UPDATE  
 
The oneSource Managing Director advised that oneSource had started in 
2013 as a joint partnership between Havering and Newham and covered 
areas such as legal services, HR, finance, ICT and procurement. This 
covered around 800 staff. It was emphasised that oneSource was not a 
private company, nor was it a separate organisation to Havering or 
Newham. Staff worked for both Councils as needed. The structure of 
oneSource allowed reduced expenditure through rationalisation, shared 
knowledge and efficiencies of scale. Since 2014, staff overheads had 
reduced by 37% and £1m less was being spent on agency staff. 
 
A new oneSource strategy had been launched in February 2020 and key 
objectives included improved governance, nurturing of relationships and 
continuous improvement.  The pandemic had meant a switch of focus to 
areas such as PPE procurement, food hubs, IT provision to staff and office 
rationalisation. Sufficient PPE supplies had been maintained throughout the 
pandemic and remote working had been successfully introduced. Other 
issues had included the removal of Bexley from the partnership, the Town 
Hall reconfiguration and the decommissioning of Mercury House. 
 
As regards workforce issues, around 300 staff had been furloughed and 
individual risk assessments had been carried out for all staff. Support 
available to staff included the wellbeing hub, Thrive mental health app and 
the Employee Assistance Scheme. In order to facilitate working in the 
future, new policies were being developed on areas such as remote 
working, flexible working and health & safety at home.  
 
OneSource priority projects for 2021/22 included the budgetary plan, HR 
restructure, recruitment to the new Strategic Delivery Unit and optimisation 
of Fusion in order to achieve savings. Developments such as shared 
procurement were only possible via oneSource and moves towards a 
shared IT infrastructure were also very positive. It was accepted that further 
progress needed to be made with budget issues. 
 
Income was generated for Havering via oneSource areas such as 
enforcement and the bailiff service. There had also been significantly 
reduced costs achieved by the payroll service. Overall savings of £13-14m 
had been achieved by oneSource so far. The Managing Director could 
supply an accurate figure for how much of this was apportioned to Havering 
but this was likely to be in the region of 40%.  
 
Bexley had recently left oneSource and had been charged an exit fee for 
doing so, under the terms of the Partnership Agreement. It was noted that a 
motion had been put forward to Council regarding staff leaving. oneSource 
had however seen a very low turnover of staff since the start of the 
pandemic. The employee proposition at oneSource was currently being 
reviewed. Recent vacancies had seen a lot of interest with for example 97 
applications being received for the position of IT director. Some Members 
felt that this was not the case with those vacancies dealt with by the 

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

Appointments Sub-Committee having seen relatively few applications 
received and that this could be a sign of a failing service. 
 
In response, the oneSource Managing Director stated that people left the 
organisation for different reasons and it was important to ascertain these. 
HR could be asked to investigate the issue of staff morale. The reasons 
people left were not recorded on Fusion but exit interviews did cover this.   
 
Most of the 37% reduction in staff costs had occurred at the start of 
oneSource operations. The remaining staff were able to cope as new, more 
efficient processes had been introduced. The Managing Director added that 
oneSource staff were a very hard working team. It was expected that 
savings could be derived from ethical enforcement and Members felt it was 
important to seek to assist people to pay and not just impose fines etc. 
 
The asset rationalisation policy sought to reflect the new ways of working 
now available. It was not wished for everyone to return to the office following 
the pandemic and, for many staff, this would give a better work/life balance. 
It was anticipated that only 25% of the current office space would be 
needed. No buildings had yet been disposed of but the Council was likely to 
need less property going forward. Decisions would need to be taken over 
the future of certain Council buildings but the issue was not one of 
redundancies. 
 
A Member felt that oneSource should have paid more attention to its growth 
strategy and asked if there was still potential for oneSource growth with 
other Councils. The Managing Director felt that this was certainly a 
possibility but that more expertise in commercialisation was needed. It was 
planned to reduce unit cost and define a proper product range.  
 
Governance of oneSource was via the Joint Committee which held its 
meetings in public. The resilience of oneSource was ultimately dependent 
on the Councils supporting it. It was accepted that there was likely to be 
some reduction of income from areas such as commercial rents.  
 
The average shared service normally saved 5-10% of costs when first set 
up. It was hoped to not have redundancy costs and to make staff cost 
savings via the deletion of vacant posts etc. It was agreed that all Councils 
were currently struggling with finances but efforts were continuing to 
develop oneSource services. It was clarified that the moving of a small 
number of staff from agency to permanent status was proportionate and 
would still lead to savings overall. 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

 
 
 

18 COVID-19 CARE HOMES AND THIRD SECTOR TOPIC GROUP  
 
The Chairman of the Topic Group – Councillor White thanked Members and 
officers for their support of the review. Positive discussions had been held 
with care homes, Havering MIND, Healthwatch Havering and other local 
organisations. It was agreed that wording in the report should be amended 
to read ‘living with dementia’. 
 
The Board AGREED that the report of the Covid-19 Care Homes and Third 
Sector Topic Group should be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

19 FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
It was noted that it had not been possible to scrutinise some issues before 
decisions were taken.  
 
The Board agreed that it wished to undertake scrutiny of the award of the 
CCTV contract, looking at issues such as the use of CCTV in town centres, 
estates, decommissioned systems and the relationship with the Police etc.  
 
It was also agreed that the Board should seek to scrutinise the Cabinet 
reports due on the Social Value Strategy and the Housing Allocations 
Policy.  
 

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The report included in agenda item 5 contained exempt information relating 
to commercial issues as did the exempt section of the minutes of the 
meeting of the Board held on 3 August 2021.  
 
The Board therefore RESOLVED: 
 
To exclude the public and press from the meeting on the grounds that 
it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
18 October 2021 (7.30  - 9.06 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Sally Miller, Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, 
Maggie Themistocli and Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Joshua Chapman was also present via videoconference. 
 
Officers present: 
 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing Services 
Darren Alexander, Assistant Director of Housing Demand 
Kwabena Obiri, Housing Choice & Applications Manager 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director, Policy, Performance & Community 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt and 
Natasha Summers.  
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 18 October 
2021 

 

 

 

23 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME (2021)  
 
Officers advised that the current scheme framework comprised taking the 
housing register application and then asking for supporting information. 
Clients were awarded one of five bands of priority and could, in some cases, 
wait up to 7 years before being housed permanently. The current bands 
ranged from emergency priority to the lowest band of reduced priority
[...]
Social Value programme 
to deliver a saving to the Council of around £40k, either through 
sponsorship from the JV/supply chain or by having partners deliver a 
Council project. 

• General Fund Savings by Appropriating Acquired Bridge Close Assets 
to the HRA. This will generate a saving in borrowing costs to the 
general fund 

• Corporate Saving - Potential acceleration of MLH Pipeline Schemes & 
will increase the revenue yield back from loans to MLH and enable 
these schemes to progress in order to deliver longer term solutions for 
the Council 

• Impact of reviewing the Rainham Beam Park Joint Venture: 
Assessment of options to examine benefits to the Council from the 
Rainham joint venture.  

• Review of all Regeneration JVs and major schemes with a view to 
speeding up schemes with long term general fund benefits  

• Assess whether the management of new regeneration sites could be 
overseen by the Council and used to create income. Most sites will 
have outright sales and income could accrue to the general fund. 

• Acceleration of works previously planned for 2022/23 in order to 
maximise use of Government Grants  

• Land review by Director of Regeneration to identify potential disposals. 
This potentially will create Capital receipts which can be utilised to 
partly fund the Capital programme reducing the need for long term 
borrowing DESCRIPION 

• Increased income from telecom masts 

• Income from Electric vehicle charging points  

• Refurbishment of white goods/furniture and onward sale through a 
social enterprise  

• Monetisation of government credits – carbon neutrality, research & 
development (SMEs), recycling, new technologies 

• Income derived from letting out council office space (suitable co-
location with other public services) 

• Central Romford business hub offering wraparound business support  
 
 
5 Risks and Uncertainties 

 
5.1 There are a number of risks associated with the current MTFS position. These 

include significant ris
[...]
The attached report on the Local Government Association (LGA), Independent Race, 
Equality, Accessibility, Diversity and Inclusion, (READI), Commissioned Review May 
2021: Approval of Action Plan was agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 November 
2021 and was due to be considered by full Council at its meeting on 17 November 
2021. The report focusses on the Council’s action plan in response to the READI 
review and addresses the LGA’s 15 priority improvement recommendations. 
 
Accordingly, and subject to approval of the report by Council, it is RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers progress against the action 
plan on a six month basis in line with the Scrutiny function. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

10 November 2021 

Subject Heading: 
 

Local Government Association (LGA), 
Independent Race, Equality, Accessibility, 
Diversity and Inclusion, (READI), 
Commissioned Review May 2021: 
Approval of Action Plan.  

Cabinet Member: 
 

The Leader, Councillor Damian White 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West  

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Sandy Hamberger,  Assistant Director of 

Policy, Performance and Community  

01708 434 506. 
sandy.hamberger@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 

This is the Council’s high level action plan 
to implement the improvements requested 
and identified through the Independent 
LGA READI review priority 
recommendations.  These improvements 
will help achieve the Council’s promise of 
zero tolerance of racism and 
discrimination of any kind, helping the 
delivery of the Council’s programme to be 
an employer of choice and achieve the 
Excellence Standard against the LGA’s 
Excellence Framework for Local 
Government exacting criteria. 

Financial summary: 
 

A one-off investment of £250k has already 
been agreed for the additional programme 
resources to accelerate the pace of 
delivery. This will need to be reviewed as 
part of the implementation and pre
[...]
el able to report, receive support, deal with and discuss 
the issues, however uncomfortable going forward. 
 
As the improvements are strategic and cross-cutting in nature, and underpin the 
Council’s ambition to be an Inclusive employer of choice and achieve the 
‘Excellence’ standard in the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG), a 
role for Overview and Scrutiny is proposed, this is in accordance with the statutory 
role of the Overview and Scrutiny function as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
This request is one for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board, who select 
their own areas for scrutiny.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The action plan sets out a high level “what needs to be done”, and the timescales 
to achieve this. It is recommended that the Cabinet:  

 Agrees the high level action plan in Appendix B 

 Agrees the LGA’s READI report is published in its entirety 

 Reviews progress against the action plan on a six monthly basis 

 Agrees this report goes to Full Council for their endorsement  

 Urges all Members to support the READI Programme 

 Asks Overview and Scrutiny Board to consider progress against the action 
plan on a six month basis in line with the Scrutiny function 

 Agrees this review and subsequent programme, informs the borough-
“Phase two”, Borough wide READI review planning. 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

Page 41



Cabinet, 10 November 2021 

 

 

 
 
1. Background  
 

1.1. The Council’s Equality and Diversity arrangements were last reviewed in 
2010 when the new Equalities Act came into being.  In 2019 the Council 
committed itself to voluntarily electing to work towards the Excellent 
Framework for Local Government (“EFLG”) Standard and in 2020 to 
becoming an employer of choice. In June 2020, in direct response to the 
murder of George Floyd, the Leader of the Council asked for an 
independent review at the AGM, to safeguard against complacency and 
ensure we had the right policies and procedures in place.
[...]
y 
2022  (for 
22/23 
objective 
setting) 

Assistant Director of 
HR / READI 
Workforce Advisor 
 
Senior Leadership 
Team and all 
managers 

15 Adopt a communications strategy emphasising a 
zero-tolerance policy for all forms of 
discrimination, covering behaviour of Members, 
officers and customers. Should this policy be 
breached, ensure that appropriate action is 
taken, including police involvement if necessary.  
 

 Immediate communications plan is 
underway 

 Develop communication strategy in 
support of this 

 Reporting routes to be regularly 
communicated and monitored  

 Monitor and report on breaches and 
outcome 

Underway 
 
End of 
December 
2021 
Ongoing 
 
Quarterly 

AD Communications 
and READI 
Programme 
Manager / Work 
force Advisor and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

P
age 65



 

P
age 66



 

 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
 
Subject Heading: HR data: employees who leave the 

council; employee complaints 
 

Report Author and Contact Details: Ben Plant 
Director of HR and Organisational 
Development 
ben.plant@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy Context: N/A 
 

Financial Summary: N/A 
 

Is this a key decision? N/A 
 

When should it be reviewed? N/A 
 

Reviewing OSC: Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following council objectives: 
 
Communities making Havering       [  ] 
Places making Havering        [  ] 
Opportunities making Havering       [X]  
Connections making Havering       [  ] 
 
 
 

 
 

This report provides members with an overview of the available data associated with: 

• employees who leave the council 

• employee complaints 

  

SUMMARY 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2021 

 
 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The council is committed to being an employer of choice – an organisation that 
attracts, develops, and retains talented public servants who share our vision 
and passion for Havering. This ambition is reflected in the council’s new 
inte
[...]
 from complaints: Similarly to the position with exit interviews, 
learning from complaints is identified and addressed on a case-by-case 
basis; however, we do not have a process in place to routinely collate, 
analyse and report on the learning from all employee complaints. Over the 
coming months, this will be addressed and the HR team will introduce a 
regular report on key trends, themes and learning. 

  

18
21

14
11

0

5

10

15

20

25

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 to date

Havering

Page 72



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2021 

 
 

None. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	211018 minutes
	Minutes


	5 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23
	Budget Update - October 2021  - cabinet

	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) INDEPENDENT RACE, EQUALITY, ACCESSIBILITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (READI) COMMISSIONED REVIEW MAY 2021: APPROVAL OF ACTION PLAN
	READI review - Cabinet report
	READI Review - Main document
	READI review - Appendix

	7 HR DATA: EMPLOYEES WHO LEAVE THE COUNCIL; EMPLOYEE COMPLAINTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 November 2021 (7.30 – 10.05 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli, John Crowder, 
Timothy Ryan and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson and Natasha Summers 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 
 
 
 

 
Officers present: 
 
Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director, Policy, Performance and Community 
Ben Plant, Director of HR/Organisational Development 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Luke Phimister, Democratic Services Officer 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Michael White (Tim Ryan 
substituting) Ray Best (Matt Sutton substituting) Sally Miller (John Crowder 
substituting) and Barry Mugglestone. 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

25 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 2 September and 18 
October were agreed as a correct record. 
 

27 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(MTFS) AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  
 
The Chief Operating Officer advised that it remained a challenge to bring 
down the Council’s overspend. The pandemic had led to a gap of £3m in 
delivered savings. Central Government support had only been available 
until 30 June and there was a net overspend of £14m.  
 
General reserves only amounted to £10.9m. The Council had budgeted for 
£3m extra and had also received £5m via the East London Waste Authority. 
Remaining reserves at the end of 2021/22 were therefore expected to be c. 
£4.8m. It was accepted that this was a lower figure than officers would have 
wished for.  
 
The impact of Covid-19 has seen a £7m overspend in adult social care. It 
was wished to undertake more reablement work as it was more cost 
effective to get people back to living in their own homes. There had also 
been a rise in referrals and placements needed in Children’s Services. The 
pandemic had also meant a number of restructures had not been completed 
and the associated savings not yet delivered.  
 
Future risks included the three-year spending review with any additional 
funding only available in the first year. The impact of levelling up and losing 
funding from London to the north of England was a risk as was the impact of 
the 2021 census on the Council’s financial settlement. Pressures on adult 
and children’s social care continued with growing demand and a higher 
complexity of need combining with reduced NHS funding from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. The need to maintain social distancing by using 
more buses and taxis to take children with special needs to and from school 
had also increased costs. 
 
The budget gap for 2022/23 had been reduced from £19m to £11.8m. This 
had been achieved through lower concessionary travel costs and the receipt 
of more Government funding than had been expected. Cost pressures were 
expected to be less in 2024-26.  
 
Proposed savings included £7m of staff reductions (around 400 posts 
across the Council) and £4m of savings via new modes of delivery such as 
the establishment of community hubs in place of the former Public Advice 
and Service Centre. Savings were also emerging from the Council’s digital 
programme. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

 
An All Member Briefing had been carried out on the proposals and the final 
budget proposals would be brought to the Board for scrutiny in late January. 
The budget consultation process had seen a higher level of response than 
previous years and focus groups were also due to be organised. It was 
hoped that the forthcoming settlement announcement from Central 
Government would reduce the level of savings required.  
 
Officers would give further details of the reasons for the higher number of 
children with complex needs that required support although it was agreed 
that the lockdown had caused increased problems for families. The 
reference in the report to ‘activities not benefitting residents’ referred to 
excessive levels of bureaucracy within the Council such as dealing with 
Freedom of Information requests and requiring an annual sign up by 
residents to the green waste collection. The Rainham and Beam Park joint 
venture would need a revised business case due to the turning down of the 
proposed railway station in the area.  
 
Some Members felt that more details was needed on the level of savings 
and how quickly they would be made. There was also the impact of staff 
reductions to be considered. Taking the green waste service as an example, 
officers responded that the new CRM system would remove a lot of queries 
currently received from the public and hence free up officer time for other 
duties. 
 
The establishment of the Fusion system would allow for the planned 
reduction in staff by mid-2022. It was accepted that the impact on services 
of having less staff would need to be managed effectively but the Council’s 
people had made staff more versatile as was seen in the response to the 
pandemic.  
 
A Member suggested that it would be useful to add to the Board’s work 
programme scrutiny of areas such as the renewal of the waste contract and 
income from electric vehicle charging points. Detail was also requested on 
what services provisions needed to be modified as a result of covid cost 
pressures. Officers could supply a matrix of what would be covered in the 
January report to the Board.  
 
Officers advised that the budget presented did not anticipate the impact of 
the second lockdown. The impact of this on social care had been worse 
than anticipated and there were also instances of lost Council revenue from 
e.g. the leisure contract. The pressure on adult social care meant it was 
difficult to reduce the £14m overspend although officers added that a 
reduction in reserves of £4-5m was a worst case scenario.  
 
Members felt that a breakdown of costs for children in care should be taken 
to the children and learning overview and scrutiny sub-committee with a 
view to seeing how costs could be reduced. It was clarified that most 
funding given to local companies during the pandemic was in the form of 
grants from Central Government and did not have to be paid back. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

Collection of business rates had held up well during the pandemic. Mental 
health support was included in cost pressures but this was mainly NHS 
funded. 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
 
 
 

28 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) INDEPENDENT RACE, 
EQUALITY, ACCESSIBILITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (READI) 
COMMISSIONED REVIEW MAY 2021: APPROVAL OF ACTION PLAN  
 
The Board was advised that the report on the READI review agreed at 
Cabinet and Council had included a recommended six-month scrutiny of 
progress against the report’s action plan. Full Council had approved the 15 
priority recommendations made in the report. It was emphasised that the 
review was not an investigation and did not make any judgements. The 
review was in conjunction with the Leader’s wish to make sure the Council’s 
own policies supported zero tolerance to racism and discrimination. The 
review had been commissioned by the Council from the Local Government 
Association. 
 
The review included a confidential self-assessment and had been delayed 
due to the impact of the pandemic. The Council Chief Executive was able to 
make only factual comments on the report. The self-assessment had been 
shared with service and staff forum leads. The report lead officer was 
interviewed by Council representatives in order to ensure the integrity and 
honesty of the report. 
 
A more detailed plan of actions in response to the report would be designed 
by the READI programme manager. £250k funding had been committed to 
recruit the READI programme team. A Member felt that the Board should 
look at each Council policy to check it confirmed with the overall action plan. 
Other suggestions by the Member included an enhanced equalities and 
diversity page on the Council’s website, and giving examples to Members of 
the experiences of staff referred to in the report. Other Members also felt 
that redacted examples of the incidents referred to should be given.  
 
Officers responded that it was correct that policies should be scrutinised at 
the Board in light of the READI review. Some examples had in fact been 
given at feedback sessions with the Cabinet and Group Leaders. Officers 
would check with the Monitoring Officer if the self-assessment document 
could be released to the Board. Work on an equalities and diversity page of 
the website would be covered in the detailed action plan and the Board was 
welcome to scrutinise this. Indeed, it was part of the scrutiny role to look at 
the detail of work in the areas covered by the READI report. 
 
Some Members felt they had not been involved in the review and that 
Councillors should be kept better informed as to progress. An All Member 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

Briefing on the report had taken place. Members continued to feel though 
that they would like more details of the experiences covered in the report. 
Officers suggested one option was to see if the internal equalities and 
diversity group would speak confidentially to the Board.  
 
It was AGREED that the Board consider progress against the READI review 
action plan on a six monthly basis in line with the scrutiny function. This 
would include updates on the following areas: 
 

- Ensuring existing Council policies conformed with the review action 
plan.  

- Establishing an enhanced Equalities and Diversity page on the 
Council’s website. 

- Drawing on external expertise in Equalities and Diversity available 
from organisations such as the Local Government Association. 

- Giving examples and more detail to Members of the shared 
experiences referred to in the READI review.    

 
 
 

29 HR DATA: EMPLOYEES WHO LEAVE THE COUNCIL; EMPLOYEE 
COMPLAINTS  
 
Officers advised that staff turnover at Havering was below the London 
average. Numbers of employee complaints were stable and there was a 
strong focus on resolving complaints. It was accepted that there was a need 
to improve the reporting of informal complaints. Key themes for staff leaving 
were considered in more detail in the exit interview process. It was an option 
for staff to undertake an exit interview without speaking to their line manager 
or to be interviewed by a manager from another team. 
 
It was accepted that more qualitative data was needed on staff reasons for 
leaving and that this needed to be analysed more. Data on areas such as 
the timescale for responding to grievances was reported to the oneSource 
Joint Committee.  
 
It was challenging to retain staff in London and officers added that salary 
was not a commonly given reason for leaving. More details of staff 
reductions and the areas affected would be given to Members in the budget 
process. Some redundancies would be needed.  
 
Data re dealing with staff complaints was tracked weekly and escalated to 
the relevant department where targets were not being met.  
 
It was uncertain at this stage what the impact of working from home had 
been on the workforce. Councillors were also concerned about the impact of 
restructures on staff morale.  
 
The Board noted the report. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


